ground to this was the disclosure of key data on a trans-
action involving a 2.7 GW project pipeline in the renew-
able energies sector in July 2020, which – supplemented
by information from other transactions – has since been
regarded as a benchmark in the market.

The valuation of a project pipeline also depends on the
maturity of the projects it contains. The value added
increases with increasing maturity or with each new
 development phase of the projects. Projects that are in
one of the final project development phases are attrib-
uted a higher value than projects that are only in the
initial phase of development. In the five-phase model,
as used by Energiekontor in agreement with analysts
and market participants, the  following value-added con-
tributions can – also – be roughly allocated per phase.

Sustainability as a business model –
Our valuable project pipeline

19 Annual Report 2021

Consolidated Financial
Statements (IFRS)

Management Report and
Group Management Report

Company
Performance

Financial  Statements
of the AG (HGB)

 ESG – we take responsibility

DEVELOPMENT STAGE
SUBJECT OF THE
DEVELOPMENT PHASE 31.12.2021 INCREASE 31.12.2020

in MW in MW in MW
Sellable project rights US Project rights solar 500 0 500
Sellable project rights US Project rights wind 344 0 344
Phase 1 Secured areas (utilisation contracts

exclusivity agreements, option) 3,868 1,209 2,659
Phase 2 Regional plan procedure/land-use

plan procedure/project planning 2,514 345 2,169
Phase 3 BImsch application submitted/building

application submitted 694 −11 705
Phase 4 BImsch permit obtained/building

permit obtained 454 84 369
Phase 5 Financing is available/under

 construction 173 59 115
Total
(without US Project rights) 7,703 1,686 6,017
Total
(with US Project rights) 8,547 1,686 6,861

Change in project pipeline 31 December 2020 vs. 31 December 2021

In the opinion of the capital market, the published key
financial figures (balance sheet, P&L, cash flow state-

ment, etc.) only paint an incomplete picture of the
“real” performance of a project developer in the

respective reporting period. For a holistic
assessment of the Company’s success,

changes in the project pipeline as
well as in the own portfolio must

therefore also be taken into
account. We would like to

facilitate this assessment with the following presenta-
tion. This overview shows the progress in value creation

[…]

III. Other liabilities (24.) 3,588 2,787
IV. Deferred tax liabilities 12,378 11,422

Total non-current liabilities 298,886 244,935

C. CURRENT LIABILITIES
I. Provisions for taxes (25.) 9,295 11,648
II. Other provisions (26.) 25,182 13,478
III. Financial liabilities

1. Bond capital (19.) 22,745 0
2. Liabilities to banks (20.) 70,034 55,241
3. Liabilities to external limited partners (21.) 3,180 1,000
4. Liabilities from leases (23.) 34,800 46,615

130,758 102,856
IV. Accounts payable 6,655 5,323
V. Other liabilities 8,865 5,162
VI. Income tax liabilities 131 35

Total current liabilities 180,886 138,502

Total equity and liabilities 561,994 448,988

Consolidated Balance Sheet (IFRS)
as of 31 December 2021

 Consolidated Balance
Sheet (IFRS)

87 Annual Report 2021

Consolidated Financial
Statements (IFRS)

Management Report and
Group Management Report

Company
Performance

Financial  Statements
of the AG (HGB)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (IFRS)
2020−2021

kEUR
Share capital

outstanding
Capital

reserves

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Fair value
reserve

(cash flow
hedges)1

Retained
earnings

Accumulated
income Total

Number of
shares in 1,000Other income

As of 31 December 2019 14,366 41,460 −61 −4,571 35,457 −30,451 56,200 14,366

CHANGES IN 2020 FINANCIAL YEAR

Allocations to retained earnings 879 −879
Dividend distribution −5,720 −5,720
Repurchase of treasury shares/retirement −168 −4,566 −4,734 −168
Stock option programme (conditional capital) 204 204
Differences from fair value measurement −1,172 −1,172
Differences from deferred taxes on fair value measurement 350 350
Consolidated net income 20,425 20,425
As of 31 December 2020 14,197 41,664 −61 −5,394 31,770 −16,625 65,551 14,197

CHANGES IN 2021 FINANCIAL YEAR

Transfers to retained earnings 10,254 −10,254
Dividend distribution −11,300 −11,300
Repurchase of treasury shares/retirement −179 −10,345 −10,524 −179
Differences from stock option plan measurement 204 204
Differences from fair value measurement 2,973 2,973
Differences from deferred taxes on fair value measurement −886 −886
Consolidated net income 36,205 36,205
As of 31 December 2021 14,018 41,867 −61 −3,308 31,679 −1,974 82,222 14,018

1) From unrealised gains/losses from cash flow hedges

 Consolidated Statement of
Changes in Equity (IFRS)

88 Annual Report 2021

Consolidated Financial
Statements (IFRS)

Management Report and
Group Management Report

Company
Performance

Financial  Statements
of the AG (HGB)

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
1 January to 31 December 2021 (IFRS)

kEUR 2021 2020
1. Cash flow from operating activities

Net income before interest and taxes 61,675 45,998
Non-cash expenses and income

Write-downs on intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 20,034 19,384
Adjustment of non-cash currency gains/losses 1,744 −807